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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <KSullig338@acl.com>

To: <holliman@i-plus.net>

Sent:  Thursday, November 09, 2000 10:25 AM
Subject:  Re: Fw: Capl. John Blakeney

Hi Doc, | got your note that you had from Joan Johnson & to my delight here

is someone else on to the Parker trail. Some time back | was corresponding
with Juanita DaCosta & she put forth the possibility of Jane Parker being the
Mrs John Blakeney, added to the fact no one seems to know exactly when he
came to America & she & | both had found the book of Penn Marriages prior to
1790 in which it says marriage of John Blakeney to Jane Blakeney 1748 we
both know he would have been only 16 yrs old but we are told that was not too
unusual for that day, & the fact that John's first daughter was named Jane
along with the other thing about the chain bearer, it does make for a good
mystery. | know the name of Margaret is on that stone in S C but those stones
were put down when the marker was about 1950 so wonder where they got their
info to put on those stones, | know they were wrong on Lela's death on her
stone because she was in the census living with Charlotte & another 10 yrs
with Frances after the date they put on her stone. | find this so

interesting. If you know what kind of document Joan was talking about please
share it with me. | waited to answer you until | had time to find my info

about the marriage of Jane & John. Hope & Pray you are back to being as good
as before. Kathleen
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Harold Templeton <clp@iwe.net>
To: <scoutmom@carolina. r.com>

ce: Doc & Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Friday, November 24, 2000 10:51 AM

Subject;  Thomas Blakeney & Ms. Hatton
Dear Sharon,

Doc Holliman forwarded your information onto me. It appears your line
is from the South Carolina Blakeney family (I'm from the NY group), and
at the same time, there are no names that seem to connect. After a
quick review, | have a few questions.

Do you have any dates for generations one through four. | have some of
these people in my database, but | have not been able to conclusively
connection them to existing, known fines. Here's what | have:

Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton had at least two children, Robert and
William.

William was married, but | do not have a wife's name for him. He died
31 Mar 1664. William and his wife had at least two children, William
(™ Blakeney, Esq. and Colonel George Blakeney. | kriow nothing further
- about George.

Robert, son of Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton, died 29 Sep 1659. His
wife was Susannah Ormsby. They had four sons, John (1649-1695),
Charles, Robert, and Edward. | know of wives for John and Edward only.

Now back to William Blakeney, Es., son of William and an unknown wife,
grandson of Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton. His wife was Elizabeth
Bowerman whom you identify in generation two. Most of my information on
these early lines comes from pages 53 and 54 of “Dormant, Extinct
Perrages of the British Empire” by Sir Bernard Burke, C.B., LL.D.,

Ulster King of Ams. It was reprinted by Genealogical Publishing
Company, Inc., Baltimore in 1978. I'l paste this information at the

bottom of this message so you can study it for yourself. It's quite

possible that I've misinterpreted it

William Blakeney, Esq;, and Elizabeth Bowerman had four sons (I note
that these family lines *never* have any daughters!), Lord William

(about 1672 to 20 Sep 1761, no wife), Charles, John, and Robert (died
about 1763 in England). | have wives for Charles, John, and Robert, and
afew children, but things get very fuzzy in this generation for some

~  reason.

We have not yet been able to conclusively connect the NY and SC
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sranches. My hypothesis is that Charles in the previous paragraph was
the father of Capt John Blakeney of SC. Charles’ brother, John, was the
father of Thomas Blakeney, Sr. from whom | descend. However, this is
based only on circumstantial evidence. We have no solid document to
prove it.

The closest name | have to John T. Blakeney is John Thomas Blakeney, but
the years are way off. Further, John Thomas' wife was Lidia Nabors, not
Martha.

Back to your document, In generation three, near the bottom, you show
Charles, John, and Robert as brothers of William (who is near the top).

I have this as a family group, too (as noted above), but William died
childless. This fact is well documented. The problem comes in that
“William" (and later "Thomas") was the most popular name in this

family. | have 13 Williams in my master database and probably a few
more in & database of Blakeneys that | have not yet been able to
identify.

1 have the following wives for the above children:

Charles Unknown Presume child to be:

Capt John of SC

John Hannah Unknown Presume 3 sons:
Edward

Thomas, Sr. (my line)

James

Robert Deborah Smyth Son = William, Esq who
married Gertrude Smyth

I'm glad to see you have a few daughters bon in this family. Can you
give me your sources?

Finally, here's the quote from "Dormant, Extinct Perrages of the British
Empire." | received it from Diana Holms in California, who, in turn,
retrieved it from microfilm at her local FHC.

DORMANT, EXTINCT PEERAGES
OF THE

BRITISH EMPIRE

BY

SIR BERNARD BURKE, C.B, LLD,
ULSTER KING OF ARMS,

GENEALOGICAL PUBLISHING CO., INC.
BALTIMORE 1978

P. 53 and 54

BLAKENEY—BARON BLAKENEY
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Lineage.
The Blakeney's originally of Norfolk, settled in Ireland, temp.

Elizabeth, the senior branch being now represented by John Blakeney,
Esg, of Abbert, Co. Galway. A younger brother of the ancestor of the
Abbert family.

William Blakeney, of Mount Blakeney, near Kilmallock, was father of two
sons, William and George. The younger was a colonel in the army; the
elder, William Blakeney, Esq., of Thomastown, Co. Limerick, was father
of four sons, William, Charles, John and Robert, of whom the eldest,

Sir William Blakeney, K.B., colonel of the 27th foot, and
lieutenant-general in the army, distinguished by his defence of Stirling
Castle in 1746, and Fort St. Philips in 1756, was raised to the peerage
of Ireland as Baron Blakeney in the latter year. His lordship was for
some time governor of Minorca. He d. s.p., 20 September, 1761, aged
ninety-one, and was interred with great funeral pomp in Westminster
Abbey. With him the title became Extinct. His lordshig's brother,

Robert Blakeney, Esq., of Mount Blakeney, co. Limerick, whose will was
proved in 1763, m. Deborah, dau. of Grice Smyth, Esq., of Ballynatray,
co. Waterford, and had issue, 1- William Blakeney, Esd., of Mount
Blakeney who m. Gertrude, dau. of Richard Smyth, Esq., of Ballynatray,
and was father of Rev. Robert Blakeney, of Great Eaton, co. Somerset,
who d. s.p. 1824; 2- Grice Blakeney, lieutenant-general in the army, d.
unm.; 1- Gertrude, m. Robert Blakeney, Esq., of Abbert; and 2- Jane, m.
Robert Uniacke Fitzgerald, Esq,, of Corkbegg, co. Cork, and was mother
of Gertrude, wife of John La Touche, Esq., of Harristown, co. Kildare.

Harold Templeton
Hoffman Estates, IL
cip@iwe.net

CT: Bames, Geer, Horsford, Lamb, Merrit, Richardson.

KY: Shields.

MA: Lamb, Merritt

NH: Lindsay, Morse, Templston

NJ; Beam, Riker.

NY: Austin, Blakeney, Gardinier, Mayo, Shields, Van Woert
Davis, Geer, Johnson, Mayo, Templeton.

Cénada: Bonett, Elsey, Mayo.

Page3 of 3
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: Adolph Blakeney <alb21@simplecom.net>

Sent: Sunday, November 05, 2000 10:09 PM

‘Subject:  Fw: Caslleblakeney.htm g gﬂ-#"« Cavny
o, Geloig = 1 d

6 e Duroporsc®™ = b2 1o

— Original Message -
From: Billl Davis
To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman ; Bill Bounds ; Johnny Blakeney ; Tommy H. Blakeney
Sent: Sunday, October 29, 2000 5:49 PM

Subject: Castieblakeney.htm

Castleblakeney (Gallach ui Cheallaigh) is a peaceful village 30 milles east of Galway, 15 miles west of
Ballinasloe and 3 miles south-east of Mountbellew. The population of the village (4,305 in 1837) is
approximately 500 (1998); emigration s still on-going.

Castleblakeney's history began at least 2,500 years ago, when a tall “foreign” man with long hair and a
fong beard, clad in a deer skin cloak ventured onto the town land of Gallagh. His fate was sealed with
twisted sally rods around his neck and a stake on either side of him. Murder most foul? Or a "Pagan
ritual"? Farmers cutting turf in 1851 found him and the poor gentleman ended up as the “Bogman” in the
National Museum in Dublin.

Ringforts and Soutterains surround this pretty little village, with a hill in the centre of
Gallagh once the site of the O'Kelly's castle, bumed in 1504. The O'Kelly's were sent
to Plymouth Plantation, America and became Quakers in 1655. The hill then became the
home of the Blakeneys of "The Scarlet Pimpermel” fame, building the little Church of
Treland in 1711 on the Blakeney land. The O'Kellys and the Blakeneys fought in Scotland
at the Battle of Culloden in 1746, the O'Kellys for Bonnie Prince Charlie and the
Blakeneys for the Duke of Cumberfand.

The Famine of 1843-1845 took its toll on the farming community and the population of
4,300 soon fell leaving many orphaned. One such orphan Mary Ann Taylor (whose
history will be told in the Costume Museum) left for Australia in 1852 never to return or
be heard of again, until her great grandson came in 1998 In search of his roots.

Vieddings, baptisms and funerals took place in the pretty little Church of Ireland and
farmers worked on thelr farms, holding their village stations twice a year. The litie
Church is being restored to its former glory in the heart of the village, to act as a
Community Centre and hast to a Costurne Museum, Library, computer facility, craft
centre, gardens, and the beginning of a Walking-Cycling Wildiife Trail.

There is a famous Horse Fair and Festival around July 26 that
goes back at least 250 years. Horse riding s very popular In the
village. A Sparts Centre has been made of the Community Pitch
with two pitches (soccer and GAA) and modem dressing rooms.
Castleblakeney also boasts a newly-formed Golf Society, as the
village s central to golF clubs in Mountbellew, Tuam, Ballinasioe
and Loughrea. The main sports played in the village are camogle,
hurling, soccer, and GAA football.

Even though there are now only 500 people left in the village,
Castleblakeney is a village well worth visiting for a quiet hollday
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Castleblakeney

Home
About GRD Castleblakeney (Gallach ui Cheallaigh) is a
Contact GRD peaceful village 30 miles east of Galway, 15

miles west of Ballinasloe and 3 miles south-
east of Mountbellew. The population of the
« village (4,305 in 1837) is approximately 500

;.;-t',\ (1998); emigration is still on-going.

Castleblakeney’s history began at least 2,500
years ago, when  tall *foreign" man with long
hair and a long beard, clad in a deer skin cloak
ventured onto the town land of Gallagh. His
fate was sealed with twisted sally rods around
his neck and a stake on either side of him.
Murder most foul? Or a "Pagan ritual"?
Farmers cutting turf in 1851 found him and
the poor gentleman ended up as the
"Bogman" in the National Museum in Dublin

News

Ringforts and Soutterains surround this pretty little village,
with a hill in the centre of Gallagh once the site of the
O'Kelly's castle, bumned in 1504. The O'Kelly's were sent to
Plymouth Plantation, America and became Quakers in 1655,
“The hill then became the home of the Blakeneys of "The.
Scarlet Pimpernel" fame, building the fittle Church of Ireland in
1711 on the Blakeney land. The O'Kellys and the Blakeneys
fought in Scotland at the Battie of Culloden in 1746, the
O'Kellys for Bonnie Prince Charfie and the Blakeneys for the
Duke of Cumberfand.

The Famine of 1843-1845 took its toll on the farming
community and the population of 4,300 soon fell, leaving many
orphaned. One such orphan Mary Ann Taylor (whose history will
be told in the Costume Museum) left for Australia in 1852 never
to retun or be heard of again, until her great grandson came in
1998 in search of his raots.

Weddings, baptisms and funerals took place in the pretty little
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Church of Ireland and farmers worked on their farms, holding “
their village stations twice a year. The littie Church is being

restored to its former glory in the heart of the village, to act as

2 Community Centre and host to a Costume Museum, Library,

computer facility, craft centre, gardens, and the beginning of a

Walking-Cyciing Wildlife Trail.

There Is a famous Horse Fair and Festival
around July 26 that goes back at least 250
years. Horse riding is very popular in the
village. A Sports Centre has been made of
the Community Pitch with two pitches (soccer
and GAA) and modern dressing rooms.
Castleblakeney also boasts a newly-formed
Golf Society, as the village is central to golf
clubs in Mountbellew, Tuam, Ballinasloe and

" Loughrea. The main sports played in the
village are camogie, hurling, soccer, and GAA
football.

Even though there are now only 500 people
left in the village, Castleblakeney is a village
well worth visiting for a quiet holiday away

from the Celtic Tiger's roar! In Castieblakeney
vou willfind a little village that time has kept

unspoiled.
om pmm Em
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From: Al and Kay Blakeney <alb21@simplecom.net>
Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Reed Blakeney <jimblake@aol.com>

Sent:  Sunday, November 19, 2000 9:21 PM

Subject;  Sitverhill

Dear Doc,

This aftemoon | went back over the notes I took while talking to W, Hobgood. | had not noted that his troup
unit was moving from Knoxville to Chattanooga when William was left at the OId Presbyterian Hospital
(Churchy in Charleston, Tn.

The material on Silverhill states that the men were in General Withers' division hospital, which was 100 tents,
and remained at Tyners' Station until December when it was moved to Cleveland, Tn. William was left at the
hospial in Novernber. Does this seem like an inconsistency. He would have still been in the hospital in Dec.
‘when Withers was moving his hospital. He could have been moved to Siiverhill after the war. | am going to
write to Hobgood again and ask about the evidence indicaling some from Charleston were buried at Silverhill
We need Sherlock Holmes here.

‘Thanks for all the virus wamings. keep up the rehab. Kay
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Dac and Phyllis Holliman

—~
From:  <JimBlake@aol.com>
To: <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2000 8:14 AM
Attach: ATT00073.emi
Subject: Fwd: Silverdale Confederate Cemetery
Doc- it appears you have info on two different cemeteries. The one that
Montie & Jim located is in Hamilton county.
Yore Bro
~
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  james dye <jmdye@xin.net>
To: Reed Blakeney <jimblake@aol.com>
Sent:  Wednesday, November 15, 2000 9:13 PM
Subject: ~ Silverdale Confederale Cemetery

Hi-

Silverdale is indeed enclosed by a stone wall, but it is not in Bradley
County. Itisin

Hamilton County . It is located north of Chattancoga, approximately one
city block

off of Interstate 75 north at exit 7.

Hope all of you are well and looking forward to the upcoming holidays.
Im just

sort of burying my head in the sand. | have 28 people coming for
Thanksgiving, and

can't for the lfe of me figure out how to squeeze them all into this

litle bitty house. g
 expect it will be done though-| might as well enjoy it

My love to the family and Penny.
Love,
Montie





image17.jpeg
Page 1 of 2

Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Stephen Raftery <stephenraftery@hotmail.com>
To: <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Tuesday, November 14, 2000 6:38 AM

Subject:  Re: Fw: Capt. John's ancestors |

This makes for interesting reading, however it doesnt totally
surprise me as the Blakeney name has always been more associated
with Galway rather than Limerick!

Justto let you know Doc, The name Gallagh is actually the Irish word
for Castleblakeney! Gallagh Ui Cellaigh to be exact or just Gallagh

for short. Also there seems to be some mistakes with some of the addresses

such as: Castleblakeney, Roscommon, Co Galway. You see Roscommen is also a
county and therefore should not appear alongside Co Galway!

Bye for now!

—Original Message Follows—
From: "Doc and Phyllis Holliman" <holliman@i-plus net>
To: <stephenraftery@hotmail.com>

Subject: Fw: Capt. John's ancestors |

Date: Fri, 10 Nov 2000 22:57:00 -0500

— Original Message ——
From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman

To: James Blakeney

Sent: Friday, November 10, 2000 9:32 PM
Subject: Capt. John's ancestors !

Dear Bro:

1 got the following from: Ed and Bettye Jo Blakeney, 308 Elmwood Drive,
Lafayette, LA 70503. They do not have a computer and their GEDCOM is
being prepared by their nextdoor neighbor: Terry L. Chambers
tichambers@Iouisiana.edu

Ed and Betty Jo swear that the information is FACT and they have old family
documents to prove it. Much of what follows has been supported by our own
research or educated guess, but it is nice to have someone swear that they
have paper-proof. Hang on to you hat, here goes ! ! |

Capt. John Blakeney [1732-1832] married to Margaret ["Peggy ?]

Capt. John's father and mother:
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importance. | have copied out your e-mail letter [several copies] and put them in strategic places so that |
won' forget. Maybe you can get something out of the above mentioned websites. 1l find Saundra's address

™ foryou. I need to write hertoo. Hope that | have helped or at least told you a story that you havent heard.
Warmest regards, Doc

May | have your postal address ? | have many wonderful photos and pictures and no scanner |
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From:  Harold Templeton <cfp@iwc.net>
To: Doc and Phylis Holliman <hollimang@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Sunday, November 12, 2000 3:43 PM

Subject:  Re: Don Stringfellow

Dear Doc,

1 thought you had probably forwarded the information to several
different people, but didn't know who. Therefore, | assumed it best to
use you as a central point for my responses. | reasoned that if | wrote
to Terry, for example, he might be getting the same questions from
several others and maybe even get the same question twice if you
forwarded one to him, too.

I've done nothing further with the information yet except to store it
for future reference. Feel free to pass my questions and comments on to
anyone you wish. I'll wait to hear more from you. | hope we can
eventually figure out exactly who is who and maybe connect these
northem and southern branches. Thanks for keeping me "in the loop.”

Harold Templeton
Hoffman Estates, IL
clp@iwe et

CT: Barnes, Geer, Horsford, Lamb, Merritt, Richardson.
KY: Shields

MA: Lamb, Merritt.

NH: Lindsay, Morse, Templeton.

NJ: Beam, Riker.

NY: Austin, Blakeney, Gardinier, Mayo, Shields, Van Woert.
VT: Davis, Geer, Johnson, Mayo, Templeton.

Canada: Bonett, Elsey, Mayo.

> Doc and Phyllis Holliman wrote:
>

> Dear Harold:
>

> I'm driving myself crazy and everybody else. I'm trying to keep about

> balls in the air at one time | Several Blakeney genealogists have

> requested the Capt John GEDCOM and | forwarded copies to them. It
> has created quite a st with all the mistakes.

>

> 1 have tried tofind an email address for Don Stringfellow. | wrote

> to Deanna Holm and she doesn't know him. | surfed him through Yahoo
> without success. Thus, | will write him snailmail requesting an

> email address and asking him where he got his info on Capt. John. |

> have forwarded lots of responses concerning our lrish kin to Terry
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> Chambers tichambers@Iouisiana.edu

>[ Terry has been doing the research work for his next door neighbors,
> Ed and Bettye Jo Blakeney, who do not have a computer].

>

> | haven't heard from Terry yet: he has been deluged with new

> information and I'm sure he is having as much trouble as myself trying
> to sort fact from fiction.

>

> | appreciate your time and effort to try to clear up the maze of

> Roberts, Williams and Thomases. I've never seen a family with so

> little imagination for selecting baby names ! They certainly had no

> idea what confusion this would cause ultimately. This kind of problem
> carries over into early American Blakeneys with the Johns, Hughs,

> Jameses, etc.

>

> Lets keep looking and hoping. Best regards, Doc
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From:  Harold Templeton <cip@wc.net>
To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Saturday, November 11, 2000 9:40 AM

Subject:  Re: Fw: Capl. John's ancestors |

Dear Doc,

1 have some conflicting information. If you can forward a copy of the
GEDCOM tome, I'd love to see it. Here's what | have.

> Capt. John's father and mother:
Robert Blakeney, bom 1709, Gallagh, County Galway
Sarah Ormsby, bom 1715, Castle Blakeney, Roscommon, County Galway

The Robert who martied Sara Ormsby was allegedy the son of John
Blakeney and Sarah Persse, not William Blakeney and Elizabeth Bowerman.
This lineage, | believe, comes from "The Blakeneys in America” by John
Oscar Blakeney of Little Rock, Arkansas. The description | have for

this work is "The Blakeneys in America and Some Collaterals with Some
Reference to English-Irish Families. Limited Edition For Private
Distribution.” =

There is another Rabert Blakeney who married Susannah Ormsby. They also
had a son named John, but he was born 1649.

> Capt. John's grandfather and grandmother:

William Blakeney, bom Dec., 1676, Gallagh, County Galway

Elizabeth Bowerman, bom March, 1679, Holywell, Roscommon, County
Galway

Here are some quotes from "Dormant, Extinct Perrages of the British
Empire," pages 53 and 54. The author was Sir Bernard Burke, CB.,
LL.D., Ulster King of Arms and it was reprinted by Genealogical
Publishing Company, Inc., Baltimore, 1978.

BLAKENEY-BARON BLAKENEY
By Letters Patent, dated 1756.

Lineage.
The Blakeney's originally of Norfolk, settled in Ireland, temp.

Elizabeth, the senior branch being now represented by John Blakeney,
Esq., of Abbert, Co. Galway. A younger brother of the ancestor of the
Abbert family.

William Blakeney, of Mount Blakeney, near Kilmallock, was father of two
sons, William and George. The younger was a colone! in the army; the
elder, William Blakeney, Esq,, of Thomastown, Co. Limerick, was father
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of four sons, William, Charles, John and Robert, of whom the eldest,

(This s the William who married Elizabeth Bowerman:) Sir William
Blakeney, K B., colonel of the 27th foot, and lieutenant-general in the
army, distinguished by his defence of Stirling Castle in 1746, and Fort
St. Philips in 1756, was raised to the peerage of Ireland as Baron
Blakeney in the latter year. His lordship was for some time governor of
Minorca. He d. s.p., 20 September, 1761, aged ninety-one, and was
interred with great funeral pomp in Westminster Abbey. With him the
fitle became Extinct. His lordship's brother, Robert Blakeney, Esq., of
Mount Blakeney, co. Limerick, whose will was proved in 1763, m. Deborah,
dau, of Grice Smyth, Esq., of Ballynatray, co. Waterford, and had issue,
1- William Blakeney, Esq., of Mount Blakeney who m. Gertrude, dau. of
Richard Smyth, Esq., of Ballynatray, and was father of Rev. Robert
Blakeney, of Great Eaton, co. Somerset, who d. s.p. 1824; 2- Grice
Blakeney, lieutenant-general in the ammy, d. unm.; 1- Gertrude, m.
Robert Blakeney, Esq., of Abbert; and 2- Jane, m. Robert Uniacke
Fitzgerald, Esq,, of Corkbegg, co. Cork, and was mother of Gertrude,
wife of John La Touche, Esq., of Harristown, co. Kildare.

> Capt. John's great grandfather and great grandmother :
Thomas Blakeney, born about 1645, Gallagh, County Galway
Sarah Hatton, bom about 1649, Tobervaddy, Roscommon, County Galway

1 have no notes on Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton, though they are in
my database. | have listed two sons for them, Robert and William.

With so many Robert, Thomas, and William Blakeneys, it's probably real
easy to mix them up. | have 12 Roberts, 12 Thomases, and 15 Williams in
my database. Here's how I've connected these lines together. The dates
shown are the dates | had previously. | have not incorporated any of

data from your message yet.

Captain John Blakeney (1732-08 Aug 1832) and Margaret Unknown
Charles Blakeney and Unknown
(This is an assumption on my part. | have no data to support it.)
William Blakeney, Esq. and Elizabeth Bowerman
Other children: Lord William (abt 1672 - 20 Sep 1761}
John (m. Hannah Unknown)
Robert (d. abt 1763) (m. Deborah Smyth)
Note: Robert and Deborah also had son known
as William, Esq. In other words, there appear
to be two William, Esq.s.
William Blakeney (d. 31 Mar 1664) and Unknown
Other children: Colonel George
Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton
Ofher children: Robert (d. 29 Sep 1659) (m. Susannah Ormsby)

The line | have for Robert Blakeney and Sarah Ormsby:

Page2 of 3
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Robert Blakeney (d. 06 Nov 1822) and Margaret Edwards
George Blakeney (27 Jan 1716 - 25 Feb 1779) and Mary Dixon
Other children: Hatton Blakeney

Robert Blakeney and Sarah Ormsby
Other children: John Blakeney (d. 21 Aug 1747) (Grace Persse)
Gilbert Blakeney
John Blakeney (1649-1695) and Sarah Persse
Other children: John Blakeney (d. 21 May 1748)
William Blakeney
Mary Blakeney (Thomas Taylor)
Robert Blakeney (d. 29 Sep 1659) and Susannah Ormsby
Other children: Charles Blakeney
Robert Blakeney
Edward Blakeney (Anne Stauion)
Thomas Blakeney and Sarah Hatton
Other children: William (d. 31 Mar 1664) (Unknown wife)

Let me know what you think. I'd love to see the GEDCOM. Hopefully Ed
and Betty Jo built all their sources into it.

Now if only we can connect (with certainty) the north and south

branches, I'm assuming for the present that my Thomas Blakeney, Sr. was
the grandson of William, Esq. and Elizabeth Bowerman through their son
John. This may be the John referred to in the first paragraph of

“Dormant, Extinct Peerages” that | quoted above.

Harold Templeton
Hoffman Estates, IL
fp@iwc.net

CT: Barnes, Geer, Horsford, Lamb, Merritt, Richardson.

KY: Shields.

MA: Lamb, Merritt

NH: Lindsay, Morse, Templeton.

NJ: Beam, Riker.

NY: Austin, Blakeney, Gardinier, Mayo, Shields, Van Woert.
VT: Davis, Geer, Johnson, Mayo, Templeton.

Canada: Borett, Elsey, Mayo.
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: Hnb13200@aol.com <Hnb13200@aol.com>
Date:  Sunday, April 02, 2000 11:17 AM

Subject: Chambers and Davi

Dear Harvey:
The following, unless otherwise stated, are documented facls.

The family of Chambers and David Blakely [nole original spelling] amived in South Carolina aboard the ship,
"The Earl of Donegal”, in 1767, which is about 20 years after we place John Blakeney in NC near the border
of SC. John, henceforth called "Capt. John" [of Revolulionary War fame] was bom in 1732 at Mount
Blakeney Castle, Thomastown township, near Kilmaliock in County Limerick. We are not sure who were his
parents. The suspect was Robert Blakeriey, brother of Lord William Blakeney. KCB, General in the British
Army, and owner of Mount Blakeney Castle. When Gapt. John came to NC in the Colonies, itis said that he
Ieft only his mother at Mount Blakeney. It is rumored that Capt. John was the nephew of Lord William. Lord
William died on September 20, 1761, and is buried in the floor under the nave in Westminster Abbey. Now,
back o our story.

Gapt, John died in Chesterfield County, SC, in 1832, _and is buried under a great monument in the family
cemetery on the old plantation near Pageland, SC. The DAR placed the monument in 1925. At that time,
remnants of Mount Blakeney Casile were still standing near Kilmallock. | have considerable information on
Capt. John's military career which we will not consider now.

Chambers and David remained loyal to the Crown and were forced to leave the Colonies in 1782. Chamber
settled in Ships Harbour, Nova Scotia, and David in Petitcodiac, New Brunswick. Descendants of Chambers
and David started the Blakeney/Blakely Family Association in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. Ray Blakeney, of the
Canadian Clan, is Editor of the Family Assaciation at P.0.Box 2113, D.EP.S., Nova Scotia, Canada, B2W
3x8.

Based on landing dates in the colonies, Capt, John must have been about 18 - 20 years older than
Chambers. Itis rumored that they were cousins. Chamber was probably Uister Presbyterian from Northern
Ireland, From, "A Compilation of the Original Lists of Protestant Immigrants to South Carolina, 1763 - 1773
(Janie Revill, 1958), p. 87"

"Gouncil Joumal 33, page 312-325. Meeting of 22nd, December, 1767:

The Clerk reported to the Board that in pursuance of His Excellency the Govemors directions he had been
on board the ship Earl of Denegal [sic], Duncan Ferguson Master and had swom the Irish passengers arrived
in her to their being Protestants and having come over on the encouragment and bounty given by the Act of
the General Assembly passed on the 25th day of July 1761 agreeable to a list he had delivered in at the
Board Petitions praying 1o be allowed the said Bounty from the undermentioned persons were then presented
and read:

NAMES AGES
Williar Blakely 52

Elizabeth Blakely 54
Mary Blakely 4

David Blakely 22
Chambers Biakely 18
Elizabeth Blakly [sic] 28

Sarab Blakly [sic] 28"
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From:  Boune <boune@neteze.com>
To:  holiman@i-plus.net <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Thursday, March 30, 2000 11:33 AM
Subject: Holliman and Walters Families
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From: Do and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To:  boune@neteze.com <boune@neteze.com>
Date: Saturday, April 01, 2000 8:59 PM

Subject: Odds and ends:

Dear Victoria:

Here are a couple of websites that you might find of interest. The firstis by a distant cousin, Tom Holcomb:

webit@ahanet  Try: b

The second is by Saundra Nobles. 1 il have to find her e-mail address for you
Try: e £

rtmt

Ihave, from my Dad’s records, the following. James Grantson married Elizabeth Bryant ca. 1772, James
was the father of 10 kids beginning with Esther [b. 1773] to Warren [b. 18011

If Elizabeth were the mother of all these kids, she would have had a reproductive period of 28 - 29 years. If
she got pregnant at 17 [delivered at 18], she would have had Warren at age 46: not ikely | There is a
natural break in time following the birth of Sarah [b. 1784). Sarah would have been Elizabeth's 7t child in
11 years. There was a childless period from 1784 until 1792 [8 years]. Then 3 boys appear in the next 9
years: Comelius [b. 1792; MY 3- GREAT GRANDPAJ, Charles [b. 1795] and Warren [b. 1801]..

haven't seen supportive documentation but it looks like these 3 boys could have been the products of a
second mother | James Grantson would have been between 42 and 50 years of age at the time of their
conception: not unlikely !

1 can't do much yet with the background on the Rev. John Walters. There was a gang of Wallers living
around James Grantson and ultimately around his grown kids in NC and SC, so, for the time being, | don't
Know who conceived Millie and Barbary of if they were sisters. | do have one interesting piece of info on Rev.
John Walters: he performed the marriage ceremony for my 2-great grandpa, Uriah H. Holliman, and Mary
Polly Lucas, in Tuscaloosa, AL, on 31 August 1836. Uriah was the son of Comelius and Elizabeth Plyler.
Uriah H. Holliman, Pt in the 58th Alabama Infantry Reg., died with his son, Charles Daniel, at Okolona,
Miss., in 1862, of measles and pneumonia. Both were serving the CSA. Mary Polly road a mule from
Fayeite County, AL, to Okolona 10 be with ther at death and see to their burial. She contracted measles and
road back home seriously ll. She lived into her 90s, became the midwife of the county and a local hero, and
is buried at Springhill Cemetery at Bluff, AL She was melungeon and | need to research her background. |
have prayed at her grave | She is one of my favorite ancestors and | have many true stories about her. OF
course, she was my g-g-grandma.

‘Saundra Nobles thinks that James Grantson had a second wife but offers no name.

Itis interesting to note that Rev. John Walters was in Tuscaloosa, AL, in 1836. This was the year when
Charles - Comelius - Warren got patents on land in Fayette County, just north of Tuscaloosa. Charles -
Comelius - Warren had a safari on horseback to Fayette County in about 1832, camped out for the winter,
and rade back to SC in the spring to organize their families for the move to Fayette Go. They all sellied
initially in what is now the crossroads of Newtonville, AL | spent much of my childhood there and it is a
romantic and nostalgic place for me. | am also descended from the Blakeneys and this family was closely
associaled and intermarried with Hollimans in NC and SC before the big move in 1832 -'36. My 3-great
grandpa was Thomas Blakeney who buill a house at Newtonville in 1832. The log house has been restored
and is a Historic Landmark today. | was there last October with Walt.

We know that James Grantson was bom in 1750. Let's hope that Jesse and Charily were married in 1745,
not 1753 11 1 do not have proof of that marriage date.

1 will keep looking. | have [oose-leaf binders full of Dad's type and pencil notes, some organized, many not
1 My memory is not ike it was: I'm 72. So, Ml keep looking and copying out ihat which is correct and of
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First Shepherd Church Cemetery
Newtonsille, Al

Fayette County

'LOCATION: From Fayeite, g0 south on H'way 1715, Turn right on County Road 100, travel appros. one:
‘mile and turm left on Center Road. This s a graveled road, You will pass Second Shepherd Church
Cemetery on your left. Continue on this graveled road, kep left, and you wil see the historical marker
indicating the cemetery on the right side of the road.

“This cemetery was established c. 1834 and contains only two identified graves. There arc numerous graves
‘marked only by fieldstoncs scattered among the trecs. This cemetery is located on property now owned by
Weyerhacuscr Lumber Company,

1
In Memory of Sarah Blakney (Blakeney)
Bom AD. 1807
Died Feb. 13, 1861
(Fanily research finds that she died Feb, 13, 1860)

2

\SHCRAFT (wiiting on both sides)
John Asheraft, husband

Dec. 7, 1778 NC

Mar, 26, 1845

3)

Sary Huntley, wife
Sept. 19, 1786 NC
Sept. 10, 1843

Elijah Dickson. son
Jan 28, 1825, Monroe Co., MS
Sept. 15, 1843

In Monroe Co. MS by 1822, Fayette Co. by 1830's

Buricd here in unmarked grave:

Nancy Asheraft McCool

b.Aug. 19. 1811, Anson County. NC

d4.1839

Daughter of John and Sary Ashcrafl

Sccond wife of Andrew McCool. after her death he remarrid and moved to Arkansas
(From: Mary Davis Elmore, Tuscalooss, Al

Rocorded 7 September, 2000 by Adolph L. and Kay Blakency

~
—~
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Dac and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Boune <toune@neteze. com>
To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Tuesday, April 11, 2000 5:54 PM

Subject:  Re: Holliman and Walters

Dear Do,

Hello! Thanks so very much for emailing me. I really appreciate your looking through your father’s
notes. | bet that's a hig job!

I have heard from another source, Chester Bullock, now deceased that Reverend John Walters might
be Millie's father.

The other possibility could be Joshua Walters and wife Susannah. They were in Chesterfield County,
South Caralina in 1800 on the census. Would there be any information in your father's notes ahouta
Joshua and Susannah Walters? I've been trying to figure out who their children were.

Oh yes, | would like very much to have Saundra Nobles email address. I really helieve that Cornelius,
Charles, and Warren had a different mother. | have an 1800 census with James Halliman(spelled
wrong) in Mecklingburg County, North Carolina. The oldest female in the household is 16.26. This is
way 100 young for Elizabeth Bryant.

Doc do you know if daughter Sarah born 1784 as you say lived with her father, James Holliman? If
50, then the oldest female in James's household could be Sarah, She would be 16 years old in 1800.
I had assumed this oldest female to be the mother of Cornelius, Charles, and Warren.

I don't knaw if you've ever looked at this census of 1800 Mecklingburg County, North Garolina. These
are the people in James household.

Males.

under 10 3 Comnelius, Charles, and 7

2645 1 James Halliman(should be 50 years)
Females

under1o 2

1626 1

Warren isn't born till 1801

Ifthe oldest female is Sarah, daughter of James Holliman, then who is the mother of all these
children?l have heard from another source that the third little boy was named Robert. If | remember
comrectly this source assumes the mother to be Elizabeth Bryant. Elizabeth Bryant's father was a
Robert Bryant.

Doc, do you know when Reverend John Walters moved to Arkansas and to what county?

Where do you think our James Grantson Holliman died?

My mailing address is at the top of the page. You couldn’t possibly have a picture of Warren
Holliman and Millie Walters do you?

Hope to hear from you soon!
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From:  <JennBorj@aol.com>
Toi <BLAKENEY-L@roolsweb.com>
Sent:  Sunday, April 30, 2000 4:45 PM

Subject:  Re: Thomas and wife

hello - | am pretty new at researching my family history and | wondered if
anyone could help me out, let me know if any of these names are familiar to
you or in your family tree.

Here is my direct lineage:

Jennifere Anne Blakeney (myself)

James Earl Blakeney, Junior

James Earl Blakeney (1918-1982)

Earle Villroy Blakeney (1894-1950)

Lemuel Blakeney (not Samuel, as some have suggested to me) died 1929
David Blakeney (1825-1895)

Chambers Blakeney, Il (1788-1862)

Chambers Blakeney (1749-1854)

William Blakeney (1715 - about 1770)

This is as far back as | can trace. William was married to a woman named
Elizabeth, | don't have her last name. He was bom in Ireland and died in
South Carolina, where he lived with Elizabeth.

Thanks in advance for any help you may be able to provide.

Peace,
Jenn Blakeney Borjeson

BLAKENEY Mailing Lis
This BLAKENEY list is currently available for adoption!
Interested in becoming the list manager? Go here:
hitp:firesources. rootsweb.com/sumamesfadoptrequest. himl

Search ALL of RootsWeb's mailing lists in real time.
Roots\Web's Personalized Mailing Lists:
hitp://pml.ootsvieb.com!
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Docand Phyllis Holliman <hol
To: <JennBorj@acl.com>

Sent:  Monday, May 01, 2000 8:16 PM
Subject:  Your pedigree

an@k-plus.net>

Dear Jenn:

‘The family of William Blakeney and Elizabeth arrived in Gharleston, SC, aboard the the ship, “The Earl of
Donegal", in 1767. They had their children with them. Among their children was Chambers Blakeney [age
18] and David Blakeney [age 22]. At that time, these boys spelled their sumame "Blakely”. They
remained loyal to the Brilish Crown as the Colonies entered the Revalution and were threatened by the
revolutionary colonists. The pressure got o great that they departed the Colonies about 178384 for the
Marilime Provinces of Canada. Chambers settled in Ships Harbour, Nova Scatia, and David in Petitcodiac,
New Brunswick. Descendants of Chambers and David started the Blakeney/Blakely Family Association in
Darimouth, Nova Scotia. Ray Blakeney, of the Canadian Clan, is Editor of the Family Association at P. O.
Box 2113, DEP.S., Nova Scotia, Ganada, B2W 3X8.

William and Elizabeth were probably Ulster Presbyterian from Northem Ireland. | believe that Chambers
served In the British Army in Canada during the American Revolution.

Itis rumored that my 5-great grandpa, Capt. John Blakeney, of Revolutionary War fame, was their cousin
Capt, John [1732 - 1832] was bom at Mount Blakeney Castle near Kilmallock in County Limerick, Ireland.
We do not kniow who was his father. We do know that at least 4 generations of Blakeneys occupied the
casile before Capt. John sailed for the Colonies. We think that he landed in NC about 1750

In 1922, the IRA rebels bumed the archives building in Dublin, Ireland, and destroyed all the genealogy
records up 10 about 1860. Thus, we may never know the details of Blakeney pedigrees before they entered
the Golonies.

Just a few notes to help you along. Hope you will persevere with your search. Call on me if | can help. If |
cant, maybe | will know Someone who can. Best regards, Doc
R.B. Holliman [Ph.D., M.D.: retired] 5684 Howell Drive, Dublii

VA 24084
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From:  <plyday@usgs.gov>

To: <blakeney@usgs.gov>

sent  Wednesday, November 29, 2000 1:21 PM
Subject:  Blakeney

Phyllis A Lyday

e-mail plyday@usgs.gov

hitp:/iminerals.usgs goviminerals

Mail Stop 983, National Center

US. Geological Survey

12201 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, Virginia 20192

Phone: 703-648-7713

Fax 7036487722

P rarded by Phyllis A Lyday/GD/USGS/DOI on 11/28/2000 01:21 PM

“Billl Davis"
<MARTYBILLD@worldne _ To:
tattnet> <plyday@blakeney qurfamily.com>

cc:
14/23/2000 11:23 PM Subject:  Blakeney

Have just come acrass and opened your web site on Capt. John Blakeney.
Pieiures were great! Planning a trip to Ireland and to Eng. this summer

with

some family members.

Would tike to kniow if you have documentation on Hugh, then Thomas
Veoscend through Thomas's youngest son Alvin Blakeney, S borm 1834,
died

e 18, 1894 (Smith County, MS.). He was married to Lucy Ann Jernigan, He
whs ry great. great grandfather. Some time after the Civil War, Alvin, wife
[y, &t least ane child (g-g father William Penn Blakeney), 21019 with
Mioria Matilda, and Thomas left MS. and made a joumey to Ark. | think they
e bocause other family members were already there. While there Lucy
died,

e rhomas and Mariha Matilda. They had both been bon the same day. and
both died on the same day, one at 10:00 and one at 2:00 and were buried in
D i farm. Have tried o locate grave, and only kniow it was near Little

Rock at Des Arc, Ark.

‘Alvin then brought William Penn Blakeney back to Smith County. Thought this
B teresting story, considering the mode of transportation at that

time

i Tk to find out more about your newsletter. Thank you Martha (Marty)
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From:  <plyday@usgs gov>
To: <blakeney@usgs.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2000 1:21 PM
Subject:  Blakeney

Phyllis A. Lyday
e-mail plyday@usas.gov

hitp/iminerals,usgs.goviminerals

Meail Stop 983, National Center

U.S. Geological Survey

12201 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, Virginia 20192

Phone: 703-648-7713

Fax_ 7036487722

~—- Forwarded by Phyllis A Lyday/GD/USGS/DOI on 11/29/2000 01:21 PM —

“Billl Davis"
<MARTYBILLD@worldne  To:
tattnet> <plyday@blakeney.ourfemily com>

CE:
11/23/2000 11:23 PM Subject:  Blakeney

Have just come across and opened your web site on Capt. John. Blakeney.
Pictures were great! Planning a trip to Ireland and to Eng. this summer

with

some family members

Would like to know if you have documentation on Hugh, then Thomas.

1 descend through Thomas's youngest son Alvin Blakeney, Sr., borm 1834,
died

June 18, 1894 (Smith County, MS.). He was married to Lucy Ann Jernigan, He
was my great- great grandfather. Some time after the Civil War, Alvin, wife
Lucy, at least ane child (g-g father William Penn Blakeney), along with

Martha Matilda, and Thomas left MS. and made a journey {0 Ark | think they
went because other family members were already there. While there Lucy
died,

also Thomas and Martha Matilda. They had both been bom the same day, and
both died on the same day, one at 10:00 and one at 2:00 and were buried in
at their farm. Have tried to locate grave, and only know it was near Little

Rock at Des Arc, Ark.

Alvin then brought William Penn Blakeney back to Smith County. Thought this
was an interesting story, considering the mode of transportation &t that

time.

Would like to find out more about your newsletter. Thank you Martha (Marty)
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holiman@i-plus.net>
‘Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>
Wednesday, August 02, 2000 :55 PM

More on AL Land Patents.

Dear Walt:
Ive been surfing through:  hitp:#userdb rootsweb.com/lzndrecords/

I found 15 enlsies on SIMON POE and 5 enlries on URIAH HOLLIMAN [my g-g-grandpa who died at
Okolona, Miss. with his son, Charles Daniel, in the Civil War] ~He was the father of Lt.. James Frankiin
Holliman, my g-g-uncle, captured at Missionary Ridge, TN, and the father of Pvt. John Thomas Holliman
‘who surrendered at Petersburg, VA, on Feb. 18, 1865.

We visited the graves of Jas. Franklin and John Thomas: Jas. in the Holliman-Stewart Cem. at Bluff and
John Thomas in Caines Ridge.

Please check out the patent sites for Uriah Holliman and tell me where they lie. I'm not good at reading old

survey maps. Until now | have ot known that Uriah got patent land, nor do | kniow where e lived in or
around Fayette County.

Thanks for your interest. RBH
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From:  Howard Brown <BROWNH@InfoAve.Net>

To: Dog and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Sunday, November 12, 2000 8:22 PM

Subject:  Re: My lineage from Capt. John:

Doc and Phyllis Holliman wrote:
>

> Dear Ms. Brown:

>

> Gapt. John was my 5-great grandpa, My lineage is: Capt. John >>>

> William >>> Thomas [1806-1896: pioneer from SC to Alabama in 1832:
> his log house of 1832 is now an Alabama Historical Landmark: it has

> been fully restored: Newtonville, AL, Fayette County] >>> William
>[1832-1863: died in TN of disease in the Civil war] >>> Bellzy Ann

> Blakeney Baker [1859 - 1961: 101 years; my great grandma: we had
> many long conversations regarding family] >>> Elizabeth Annie Baker
> Holliman >>> Cecil Rhodes Holliman [1902-1986] my Dad] >>> me [bom
>02-28-26] >>> my 2 sons >>> my 2 grandsons. | have an enormous
> amount of information on the above.

>

> Following this note, | will forward some info | collected today on

> Capt. John's mother and father, grandmother and grandfather and great
> grandmother and great grandfather

>

>1f you have any questions, please ask. | am 72 years old and work on
> my genealogy daily. | know some really bright Blakeney and Holliman
> genealogists who are cousins. We exchange info almost daily.

>

> Expect a FORWARD immediately. Best regards, Doc

Dear Doc,

You are so fortunate to have the time to work on your geneaclogy as
much as you do. I am 60, but am still among the employed. | am an
elementary teacher in Camden, SC. | started my research late last school
year and really thought | was going to make a ot of headway in the
summer. But as fate would have it, my husband and mother both had
health problems over the summer, school started back about a week and a
half early and the rest is history. Things are just very busy for me and
Ihave litle time right now. Soon after | started my research | got
some good information from Jones Blakeney Rogers who appears to also be
adescendant of Capt. John's son William. | believe he lives somewhere
near Atlanta. He sent me a floppy disk with lots of names. | located
your G-grandma, Belzie Ann on it but the lineage did not go past a list
of her children. It seems that your ancestors migrated to Alabama,

La,etc. early on. Mine seemed to have stayed in SC. | have had the





image37.jpeg
Page 1 of 2

Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From: Do and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: <lichambers@louisiana.edu>

Sent:  Salurday, November 11, 2000 8:07 PM
Subject:  Fw: Fw: Fw: Blakeney genealogy

—— Original Message ——

From: Harold Templeton <cip@iwe. net-

To: Dot and Phyllis Holliman <hollman@i-plus.net>
Sent: Saturday, November 11, 2000 6:06 PM
Subject: Re: Fw: Fw: Blakeney genealogy

> Dear Doc,

>

> It appears from the GEDCOM that the onlly source is the Ancestry File
>from the Latter Day Saints. | therefore went to FamilySearch.org and
>found Captain John's entry. It was submitted by L. DON STRINGFELLOW,
>816 NORTH O STREET # 10, LOMPOC CA 93436. So, our next question should
> be to him: "Where did you get your information?" The entries at the

> Mormon site appear to be exaclly the same as contained in the GEDCOM.
>

> We might want to be suspicious of the information at the

> FamilySearch.org. For one thing, it lists the wife of Captain John as

> Mary Evans Blakeney. From everything I've ever seen (granted, that's

> not much), John's wife was Margaret, not Mary.

>

> The children appear to be the same except that there are two Thomases,

> one born 1755/1756 and one bom about 1765. This, too, does not make

> sense because the one bom in 1755 lived until 1823. Why would the same
> parents name a second child "Thomas" if the first was still living?

>

> We should try to contact Mr. Stringfellow to determine his sources and

> to attempt to correlate some of the conflicting information.
>

>
> Harold Templeton

> Hoffman Estates, IL

> clp@iwe.net

>

> CT: Bames, Geer, Horsford, Lamb, Merritt, Richardson.
>KY: Shields.

>MA: Lamb, Merritt.

>NH: Lindsay, Morse, Templeton.

>NJ: Beam, Riker.

>NY: Austin, Blakeney, Gardinier, Mayo, Shields, Van Woert.
>VT: Davis, Geer, Johnson, Mayo, Templeton.
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Date: August 17, 2000 at

Posted by: 06:42:03
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How nice to "find" you. Francis Richard Baker is my 2nd great grandad then Richard Tones, then John
Francis. My mother was Jeanctte, the youngest child. I have been trying to get info. on Francis
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any help. Janct
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Doc and Phyilis Holliman

From:  webit@ev1.net <paulisa@mail.evi.net>

To: Doc and Phylis Holliman <holiman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Salurday, August 05, 2000 5:51 PM

Subject;  Re: Reunion introductions

Dear Doc,

1 e-mailed you back yesterday, but I'm not sure if you got it, so here goes
again.

On the ancestors you mentioned:

Mary "Polly Blakeney" & Warren C. Holliman are my g-g-grandparents (Dad's
g-grandparents).

William Pierre Holliman and Sarah Jane Holliman were my g-grandparents
(Dad's grandparents).

Thomas Blakeney (1806-1896) was Mary "Polly” Blakeney's father, so that
would make him my g-g-g-grandfather (Dad's g-g-grandfather).

Sarah Roberts Blakeney (1807-1861) was his wife, of course.

I have two ancestors named John Thomas Holliman: son of Uriah Holliman &
Mary "Polly” Lucas; and son of Warren C. Holliman and Mary "Polly"
Blakeney. Either way, both would be my g-g-g-grandfather, and Dad's
g-g-grandfather.

James Franklin Holliman was William Pierre Holliman's brother, so that
would make him my g-g uncle (Dad's g-uncle.

Bellzy Ann Blakeney, I believe, would be my g-g-g aunt (Dad's g-g-aunt).
Mary "Polly" Lucas (Uriah's wife) was my g-g-grandmother (Dad's
g-grandmother).

Let me go ahead and get this off to you. Thanks for your offer to arrange
for us to stay at the camp, and for showing us where the gravesites are. |
didrit realize Newtonville was that small-no motels or restaurants? On

the other hand, it isn't listed in the Alabama state index of towns, so |

guess | shouldn't be surprised. I'm really looking forward to the reunion

and getting to meet you, What day are you going to et there, and how long
do you plan to stay?

Yer cuz,

Tom

At 09:31 AM 8/4/00 -0400, you wrote:
> DearTom: s please send me the following info ASAP. What

>relationship to you were the following individuals ? Mary Polly Blakeney
>[Warren C.s wife] William Pierre Holliman I plan to take you to

>the grave of : Thomas Blakeney [1806-1896] Sarah Roberts Blakeney
>{1807-1861] John Thomas Holliman James Franklin Holliman Warren C. Holliman
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Doc and Phyliis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: Walt Holliman <WALTHOLLi@aol.com>

Sent:  Friday, August 04, 2000 8:08 PM

Subject:  Walters: Bits and pieces

Dear Wall;

| spent the aftemoon perusing Dad's notes on James Grantson Holliman and descendants who might have
had connections with the Walters. All | found was bits and pieces, most of which | expect you already have.
But, here goes anynow ! Most of this is exactly quoted from Dad’s noles.

Jesse Lewellen and Joshua Walters signed a pension affidavit for James Grantson Holliman cerlifying his
participation in the Revolutionary War. This was done before justice-of-the-peace, James Gordan, Anson
Go., NC. Pension was granted [S20/year] on March 4, 1831.

Esther Holliman [born 1773, Anson Co., NC] dau. of James G. Holliman, manied Efijah Walters: they had a
son, Joshua Wallers. Cornelius, Warren and Charles Holliman joined Efijah and Esther in Anson Co. as
neighbors before 1830.

1830 Gensus, Anson Co., NG
Warren Holliman

1 male under 5

1male 20to 30

1 female under 5

1 female 15 to 20 [Millie Watters]

From Lancaster Ca., SC, Deed-Abstracts, by Holcomb; 1787 - 1811. Deed Book F: Page 173-4
Deed of James Holliman, Sr., of Meckiinburg Go., NG, (o James Holliman, Jr. for $40.
Witnesses: Joshua Walters, Susanna Walters. Proven by Joshua Walters, Dec. 31, 1803.

Unconfirmed rumor that Barbary Holliman, wife of Charles Holliman, was a daughter of John Walters. In the
1850 Census of Fayette Go., AL, a Rev. John Walters is there.

‘The marriage ceremony of Uriah H. Holliman and Mary Polly Lucas was performed by Rev. John Walters in
Tuscaloosa, AL, in August 31, 1836.

Anson Co., NC, Deed Records. Deedbook 10, page 43.
Charles Holliman to Daniel Walters .. Warranty Deed , Aug. 6, 1835, consideralion of $275 ..
acres more or less.

. 100

Comelius Holliman, bom Sept. 25, 1792, married Elizabeth Plyler in 1813. Elizabeth died ca. 1838. Buried
at Springhill Cem. near Moore's Bridge in Tuscaloosa Co. Gomelius married #2, the widow Elizabeth
Rainwater [of William Rainwater] and moved to Bluff Community, AL. Comelius died on Oct. 26, 1862:
burial place unknown, Elizabeth Raimwater was the oldest daughter of Charles Daniel Lucas.

In 1824, Comelius and Elizabeth Plyler moved from Lancaster Co., SC, to Anson Co., NC, where the south
boundry of their farm farmed the NC-SC state line. The ofier sides of their farm berdered on the farms of
Charles Holliman, Warren Holliman, Eliiah Walters and Joshua Walters.

Warren C. Holiman, bom Dec. 26, 1801, Anson Co., NC: died Aug. 16, 1876 and buried in Jacob's
Cemetery, Grant Co., Ark. He married in Anson Co. in 1825 10 Millie Walters who was bom in 1306, She too
i buried in Jacob's Cemetery. She is thought to have been a younger daughter of John Wallers. Warren
was related to Eljah Walters and wife Easter [Esther 7] Holliman Wallers.

Warren moved to AL in 1836 and to Ark. in 1840.
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <plyday@usgs.gov>

To: <paqueltera@msn.com>; <Uyday@usgs.gov>:; <callaiscp@msn.com>;
<crystal_the_pistol@hotmail.com>; <pooka151@hotmail.com>; <plyday@usgs.gov=;
<blakeney@usgs.gov>-

Sent:  Friday, July 28, 2000 7:53 AM

Subject:  NC Marriage Bond Records

I wonder if SC had the same requirement for a marriage bond?

NORTH CAROQLINA MARRIAGE BONDS, 1741-1868

When planning to marry in eighteenth and nineteenth century North Carolina,
the

prospective groom taok out a bond from the clerk of the court in the county
where the bride had her usual residence as surety that there was no legal
obstacle to the proposed marriage. On file in the North Carolina State
Archives are 170,000 marriage bonds, covering the years 1741-1868. These
records were abstracted by the Works Progress Administration. Most of the
bonds

contain the groom's name, bride's name, date of bond, bondsmen, and names
of

witnesses. For thase with ancestors in early North Carolina, this will be

a

helpful database.

Source Information: Ancestry.com, comp. "North Carolina Marriage Bonds,
1741-1868." [database online] Provo, UT: Ancestry.com, 2000. Original
data:

State of North Carolina. "An Index to Marriage Bonds Filed in the North
Carolina
State Archives." Raleigh, NC: North Garolina Division of Archives and
History,

1977.

To search this database, go to:
hitp:flveny. ancestry.comisearchirectypefinddbs/4802.htm

Phyllis A. Lyday e-mail plyday@usgs.gov
Mail Stop 983, National Center

U.S. Geological Survey

12201 Sunrise Valley Drive

Reston, Virginia 20192

Phone: 703-648-7713

Fax 7036487722
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
T <hollman@#-plus.net>

Sent:  Thursday, August 03, 2000 1:56 PM
Subject:  Re: Walters family — Walkers !

According to your Dad...as given to my daughter Ann.. Barbary Walters who married
Charles Holliman in Anson, NC and moved o AL ca 1835 was believed to be the daughter
of Rev. John Walters who settied in northem Tuscaloosa County before later moving to AR,
Moses Walters and several others who settled around Newtonville are believed to be her
brothers, and, | believe, Comelius or Warren (1) is believed to have married one of her
sisters. Hope you can help. Walt
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <WALTHOLLI@aol.com>
To: <nolliman@i-plus.net>

Sent:  Thursday, August 03, 2000 12:05 PM
Subject:  Uriah's land

Uriah's lands were in sections 29, 30, 31, 32 T14S R13W

which is the extreme Southwestern four sections in Fayette County, two of which abut
Pickens and two of which abut Lamar Counties, lying west and north west of Ashcraft
Cormers, and which include Wesley Chapel and the Wilson Gemetary. They would be in the
middle of all my Wilson ancestors and should be shown on the large map | gave you.Am
snail-mailing you a copy of the map showing the location. Walt.
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  Docand Phyllis Holliman <hollman@i-plus.net>
To: Adolph Blakeney <alb21@simplecom.net>
Sent:  Friday, August 18, 2000 8:46 PM

Subject: Reunion note from Doc

Dearest Adolph and Kay.

I wanted o send a litlir note to thr participants in the Reunion tororrow. | would beg the you convey my
thoughts and best wished to all that may atttend

Dearest Blakeney Kin:

1will not be able 1o be wilh you this day but | will be with you in spirit. | am at home recovering frdom a
massive heart attack and triple bypass surgery that | nearly flunked IWe have no more nobler cause ihan to
honor our ancestors and assemble in their names to worship Our God. | hape you have seen a capy of my
poem, " THE PROMISED LAND", which appeared in the bulletin. | wrote this in a premonition from God of
my impending cataastrophic lliness and | was highly honored that the Program Committee saw fit fo share it
with all.You will be only a short walk from one of my ancestral cemeteried: | am related to almost all buried
in Shepherd Cemelery. My great grandparents (George Washington Baker and Belzy Ann Blakeney Baker)
my great-great grandparents (Francis Richard Baker and Martha Ann Jones Baker) are there When you tour
the cemetery, please say a litlle prayer for me af these gravesites. | wouid be extremely honored. Adolph
can show you the sites. | regret missing this event more than uou will ever know but lgive thanks to GOd that
I'am still able to write this note. | will endeavor to compensate In future years for my rude withdrawal.  Love.
toallmykin. Dog Holliman
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Doc and Phyliis Holliman

From: Al and Kay Blakeney <alb21@simplecom.net>

To: Phylls Lyday <plyday@blakeney.ourfamily com>

ce: Doc and Phylls Holliman <halliman@#-plus.net>; <GENEMCCOOL @aol.com>;
<EBARGER1@aol.com>

Sent:  Thursday, November 09, 2000 11:13 PM

Attach:  shepherd one.doc; Shep 1, page.doc
Subject:  shepherd cemetery attachment

This is the final lis for First Shepherd Church Cemetery. If you see any errors, et me know, can still change
iLwww genexchange arg/county.cim?state ount
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Cont'd: First Shepherd Church Cemetery

Buried here in unidentified graves:
Tsaac Lansdale

b.ukn

d prior o 1860. exact date not known

Sarah Gentry McCool Lansdale
b. ukn

1347

Third wife of Isaac Lansdale

(Information regarding these two persons provided by Gene McCool, Myrtle Beach, SC)

entered online at: s, genexchange.org/county.cfin?state=al&county=Fayette

Page2





image2.jpeg
P

Page 1 of 1

Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  <CCarter573@aol.com>
To: <BLAKENEY-L@rootsweb.com>
Sent:  Wednesday, December 06, 2000 11:46 PM

Subject: Re: Re Blakeney

In a message dated 12/06/2000 8:40:54 PM Pacific Standard Time, CCarter573
writes:

> Subj: Re Blakeney

> Date: 12/06/2000 8:40:54 PM Pacific Standard Time

> From: <A HREF="mailto:CCarter573">CCarter573</A>
>To: <A H
>

> have seen this Blakeney family RootsWeb list for the first time today. |

> have the Chesterfield Co., SC Blakeneys.

>

> John Blakeney came from Ireland and itis believe his wife Peggy was born

> there also.

> Son Thomas Blakeney md Susanna Lowry, his first wife. She filed for

> divorcee for desertion.[Need to check this out]

> She lived to be 41 died in 1807. The story goes that John gave his son

> Thomas a slave named Harriet that had been raised in the family. Thomas and

> Harriet moved to Montgomery Co., West Tennessee. There he pd $2000 for

> Harriet's freedom. They had five sons. Fredick, John, Tobias, Oliver and

> Thomas,dr. Themas died 1822 and Harriett 1823. | need to know if Thomas and
> Susanna had any children.

>

> Thomas had a brother John, Jr who md Susanna's sister Nancy Lowry. They had
> one child. Nancy must have died in child birth as John md Nancy May next. |

> need to locate this child, call Sally in her gfather Robert Lowry's will

> written 1796.

>

> Have you anything in your data base on these Blakeneys?
>

> Carolyn Lowery Carter

>York Co,, SC

Visit Ancestry's Library - The best collection of family history
leaming and how-to articles on the Intemet
hitp:/iwww. ancestry.comflearn/iibrary.
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From: Bl Davis <MARTYBILLD@worldnet att.net>
To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Sent:  Friday, November 10, 2000 10:27 PM

Subject:  Capt. John....

Gee, wouldn't it be wonderful to at last have some pieces fall into place. |
will have copies made i the moming to send to you of info sent to me from
Valarie Kensella in CastleBlakeney. One of the documents she sent is a
genealogy outiine from "Landed Gentry of Ireland. It begins w/ Thomas- 1st
wife Katherine Kelk- 2nd wife Sarah Hatton. Looks like grandson William
(only date of death-1718, married to Elizabeth Bowerman. Son Robert {only
death date 1763, married to Deborah Smyth). Lists children William,
1173301811, George, Grice, d. 1816, and Gertrude, d. 1757. Of course
dates could be wrong, but our John, even if by another marriage, was born
1732. Will send this and other material | have. Paper states Family Tree
delved from Burk's Irish Family Records. Out beside name of William b.
167341761 (1st son of William Blakeney and Elizabeth Bowerman) is a
number 2, which corresponds with a number 2 at side of page saying that this
William was 1st and last Baron Blakeney; buried at Westminster Abbey. Am
most anxious to see the info they have. Thanks, Marty





image4.jpeg
opportunity to Visit several of the grave sites that are located in the
Lancaster and Chesterfield County areas of SC. | certainly hope to be
able to add to the information | have in the future. As | mentioned |
have lots of names and their lineage but for the most part very little

in the way of personal information about them. Thank you so much for
what you did send and perhaps I'l be calling on you again.

Your very distant cousin, Ellen

Page2 of2
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Harold Templeton <cfp@iwc.net>

Doc and Phylis Holliman <hollmang@-plus.net>
Sent:  Salurday, November 11, 2000 6:06 FM
Subject:  Re: Fw: Fu: Blakeney genealogy

Dear Doc,

It appears from the GEDCOM that the only source is the Ancestry File

from the Latter Day Saints. | therefore went to FamilySearch.org and

found Captain John's entry. It was submitted by L. DON STRINGFELLOW,

816 NORTH O STREET # 10, LOMPOC CA 93436. So, our next question should
be to him: "Where did you get your information" The entries at the

Mormon site appear to be exactly the same as contained in the GEDCOM.

We might want to be suspicious of the information at the
FamilySearch.org. For one thing, i lists the wife of Captain John as
Mary Evans Blakeney. From everything I've ever seen (granted, that's
not much), John's wife was Margaret, not Mary.

The children appear to be the same except that there are two Thomases,
ane born 1755/1756 and one born about 1765. This, 00, does not make
sense because the one born in 1755 lived until 1823. Why would the same
parents name a second child "Thomas" f the first was stil living?

We should try to contact Mr. Stringfellow to determine his sources and
to attempt to correlate some of the conflicting information.

Harold Templeton
Hoffman Estates, IL
cip@iwcnet

CT: Barnes, Geer, Horsford, Lamb, Merritt, Richardson.

KY: Shields.

MA: Lamb, Merritt

NH: Lindsay, Morse, Templeton.

NJ: Beam, Riker.

NY: Austin, Blakeney, Gardinier, Mayo, Shields, Van Woert,
VT: Davis, Geer, Johnson, Mayo, Templeton.

Canada: Bonet, Elsey, Mayo.
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Robert Blakeney, bom 1709, Gallagh, County Galway
Sarah Ormsby, born 1715, Castle Blakeney, Roscommon, County
Galway

Capt. John's grandfather and grandmother:
William Blakeney, born Dec., 1676, Gallagh, County Galway
Elizabeth Bowerman, bom March, 1679, Holywell, Roscommon,
County Galway

Capt. John's great grandfather and great grandmother :
Thomas Blakeney, bom about 1645, Gallagh, County Galway
Sarah Hatton, bom about 1649, Tobervaddy, Roscommon, County
Galway

1 believe we have a winner here. | have been in touch with Terry Chambers
who is a Professor of Engineering at LA State Univ. and have had postal
correspondence with Ed and Bettye Jo Blakeney. Al of this is believable
and confims much of what we thought we already knew. | will continue my

correspondence with them and | have their GEDCOM if | can figure out how to
download it !

1 will send copies of this to the Family. | can now identify my 5-6 -7

- and 8 great grandparents, as can you. This info should give us a new
base for studying the families that occupied Castleblakeney and Mount
Blakeney. It looks suspiciously like Capt. John was bom in County Galway,
not County Limerick, and most of our ancestors lived in County Galway.

Enjoy this and pass it along. It should stimulate some renewed interest in
ourlrish kin.  Love, Yor Bro

Get Your Private, Free E-mail from MSN Hotmail at http:/Awvew hotmail.com

Share information about yourself, create your own public profile at
hitp:/fprfiles. msn.com.





